
AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 
F. No. 8-36/2010-FC 

 
Diversion of 778.23 ha of forest land for coal mining project in favour of M/s Rohne 
Coal Company Private Limited in Hazaribagh West Forest Division of Hazaribagh 
district of Jharkhand. 

The proposal for diversion of 778.23 ha of forest land for coal mining project in 
favour of M/s Rohne Coal Company Private Limited in Hazaribagh West Forest Division of 
Hazaribagh district of Jharkhand was discussed in the meeting of Forest Advisory Committee 
(FAC) held on 15th May 2012 where in the FAC had discussed various aspects of the 
proposal with Shri A.K. Sarkar, Additional Chief Secretary, Forest, Environment & Mines, 
Govt. of Jharkhand,  Shri A.K. Singh, PCCF Jharkhand and Shri A.K. Malhotra, PCCF 
(Wildlife) Jharkhand and  Dr. R.K. Singh, WWF India. The committee has desired following 
information for the State Govt.: 

i. The State Government may submit its comments on the report to the Sub-
Committee of FAC that had inspected Rohne Coal block during March 3-4, 2012. 
A copy of the report was made available with officers of the State Government 
present in the meeting. However, a copy is enclosed for ready reference. 

ii. A report on settlement of rights under Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional 
Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 and that the certificate 
required as per the guidelines dated 3.08.2009 issued by the Ministry may be 
furnished to the Ministry. 

iii. State Government should submit a plan of phased mining and effective 
monitoring mechanisms for mining. The State should also explore possibility of 
underground mining.    

The State Government has now furnished its comments on the report of Sub-Committee of 
FAC and the same may kindly be seen at Annexure-1.  
The proposal was discussed in the Meeting of the FAC on 17th & 18th September, 2012, 
wherein the Committee desired that the proposal be placed before it again when Integrated 
Wildlife Management and Biodiversity Conservation and Management Plan for the area is 
submitted by the State Govt. 
Hon’ble MEF in her note on page 23-24/n has directed that the case be placed before the 
FAC for the consideration without waiting for the wildlife plan as this can be done 
simultaneously and the user agency can give undertaking to abide by the conditions. 
Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the FAC. 

Fact sheet of the proposal is also enclosed. 
 
 



Annexure-I 
 

dk;kZy; %& iz/kku eq[; ou laj{kd & lg & dk;Zdkjh funs'kd] catj Hkwfe fodkl cksMZ] >kj[k.M jkWaph A 
 i=kad %& 528     fnukad %& 03@07@2012 
lsok esa] 
 
 iz/kku eq[; ou laj{kd] 
 >kj[k.M jkWaph A 
fo"k; %& esllZ jksg.ks dksy dEiuh izk0 fy0 ds i{k esa gtkjhckx if'peh ,oa jkex<+ ou izeaMy ds 778-23 gs0 ou 

Hkwfe vi;kstu laca/kh izLrko ds laca/k esaA 

izlax %& 1½ Hkkjr ljdkj] i;kZoj.k ,oa ou ea=ky;] ubZ fnYyh dk i= la[;k F. No.        8-36/2010 FC 
fnukad 31-05-2012- 

 2½ ou ,oa i;kZoj.k foHkkx] >kj[k.M ljdkj dk i=kad 2365 fnukad  09-06-12- 
 3½ bl dk;kZy; dk i=kad 484 fnukad 16-06-12-  
egk'k;] 
 bl dk;kZy; dk izlaxk/khu i= ds }kjk okafNr lwpuk,sa lefiZr dh xbZ Fkh A vkids lkFk gq;s foe'kZ ds 

vuqlkj ou lykgdkj lfefr] ou ,oa i;kZoj.k ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj ls izkIr i= ds vkyksd esa lHkh fcUnqvksa ij 

fcUnqokj izfrosnu fuEuor lefiZr fd;k tkrk gS %&   

Sl. 
No. 

Items Comments of Nodal Officer 
(PCCF – Cum – ED) 

(i) The State Govt. may submit its comments on 
the report to the subcommittee of FAC that 
had inspected Rohne Coal block during March 
3 – 4, 2012. A copy of the report was made 
available with Officers of the State Govt. 
present in the meeting. 

bl laca/k esa izfrosnu fuEuor lefiZr dh tkrh gSA 
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3.0 Recommendations   

3.1 Conservation of Bio 
diversity: 
The sub-committee 
observed that from the 
point of view of 
preserving the wildlife 
corridor, the forest area 
falling on the western 
side of the brown line 
drawn in lease polygon 
(Annexure – 4) should 
not be considered for 
diversion for the time 
being. The diversion of 

Acceptable. 
 
Please refer the attached map 
as Annexure-I. 
 

FAC dh mi lfefr }kjk dh xbZ vuq'kalk 
ls lger gksrs gq;s mi&lfefr ds izfrosnu 

¼lkuqyXud layXu½ esa Lease polygon 
(Annexure – 4) esa n'kkZ;h xbZ Brown 
line ds if'peh Hkkx dks ou Hkwfe ds oU; 
izk.kh dksjhMksj ds :i esa lqjf{kr j[kus ds 
n`f"Vdks.k ls mi lfefr ds izfrosnu 
lkuqyXud layXu dks iz/kku eq[; ou 
laj{kd] tSo fofo/krk laj{k.k ,oa eq[; oU; 
izk.kh izfrikyd] >kj[k.M jkWaph dks Hkstk 
tk ldrk gSA rkfd ukFkZd.kZiqjk dksy {ks= 

gsrq rS;kj dh tk jgh Integrated 
Wildlife Management and 
Biodiversity Conservation & 
Management Plan esa mi lfefr dh 
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the remaining area could 
be considered subject 
fulfillment of the 
following conditions and 
mitigative measures that 
need to be undertaken for 
the long term 
conservation of wildlife 
in the area. Some of these 
conditions pertain to the 
general landscape of the 
area and to proposal for 
diversion likely to come 
up for consideration in 
future; 

vuq'kalkvksa dks lekfo"V djrs gq;s Plan 
rS;kj dh tk lds A iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk 
mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k & 3-1 
Lohdkj djrs gq;s lefiZr vuqikyu 

izfrosnu ds vuqyXud&I esa mi lfefr 

}kjk izLrkfor Wildlife Corridor }kjk 
Brown line ds if'peh Hkkx esa iM+us 
okyh  211-23 gs0 izLrkfor ou Hkwfe dks 
rRdky NksM+dj izFke pj.k eas 567-00 gs0 
ou Hkwfe vi;kstu dh Loh—fr nsus dk 
vuqjks/k fd;k x;k gSA bl vuq'kalk ls ou 
foHkkx }kjk lgerh nh tk ldrh gSA   

3.1(1) The Ministry should 
impose standard 
conditions in respect of 
reclamation of mined 
area, fencing, protection 
of streams from pollution 
point of view, checking 
soil erosion, stabilization 
of slopes, construction of 
check dams etc., top soil 
management, creation 
and maintenance of 
compensatory 
afforestation 
implementation of 
wildlife conservation 
plan, realization of Net 
Present Value (NPV) of 
the diverted forest land as 
applicable to mining 
projects, Selection of 
species for plantation 
should be made on the 
basis of scientific survey 
of local flora and 
plantation of non-
endemic species should 
be avoided. 

Acceptable. 
 
Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – II. 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k 3-1¼1½ }kjk 
[kuu {ks= ds iquokZl] {ks= dk ?ksjku] unh 
ukyksa dk iznw"k.k ls cpkus dk lqj{kkRed 
dk;Z] Hkw& {kj.k dks jksdus laca/kh dk;Z] 

Slopes ds Stabilization, psd MSe dk 

fuekZ.k dk;Z] Top Soil dk 

Management, {kfriwjd oujksi.k ,oa 
mldk j[k j[kko] oU; izk.kh laj{k.k ;kstuk 

dk fØ;kUo;u ,oa NPV dh olwyh laaca/kh 
Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk yxkbZ tkus okyh ekud 
'krksZ ds vuqikyu gsrq iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k 
}kjk opuc)rk nh xbZ gS tks vuqyXud 

&II ij layXu gS A bl 'krZ las lgefr nh 
tk ldrh gSA {kfriwjd oujksi.k gsrq  
iztkfr;ksa dk pquko Lohd`r dk;Z ;kstuk 

vFkok working scheme ds vuqlkj 
fd;k tk;xkA 
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3.1(2) The exact boundary of 
wildlife corridor in the 
landscape between 
Palamu Tiger Reserve 
and Hazaribagh WLS 
should be delineated by 
using recent satellite 
imagery and managed 
through a wildlife 
management plan. The 
Wildlife Management 
Plan prepared by the User 
Agency accordingly 
needs revision. 

In this regard, Government 
of Jharkhand, Department of 
Forests & Environment, has 
already constituted an expert 
committee vide Notification 
No. Wildlife – 09/2010 – 
3296/WL, Ranchi dated 
27.08.2011 (Copy enclosed 
as Annexure – III) for 
Integrated Mitigation Plan 
for North Karanpura area. So 
no separate report on 
Wildlife Management Plan is 
needed.  
 
We wish to submit that, vide 
letter dated 16.10.09 
CWLW, Jhrakhand has 
recommended the project for 
grant of EC subject to the 
proponent participation in a 
Regional WL Conservation 
Plan.         (Copy enclosed as 
Annexure – IV).  
 
We have already given an 
undertaking to Chief Wildlife 
Warden (CWLW), Jharkhand 
vide our letter No. 
RCCPL/2009/63 dated 
26.10.2009 (copy enclosed as 
Annexure - V) that we will 
bear the proportionate cost of 
the comprehensive wildlife 
conservation plan being 
prepared for implementation 
in the North Karanpura area, 
Hazaribagh District, 
Jharkhand. 

ou foHkkxh; vf/klwpuk la[;k & oU; izk.kh 

& 09@2010&3296@Wl, fnukad 27-08-

2011 ¼vuqyXud & III½ }kjk ukFkZ d.kZiqjk 
{ks= ds fy;s xfBr fo'ks"kK lfefr dks 

F.A.C. dh mi&lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k 
3-1 ¼2½ ds vuqikyu gsrq iz/kku eq[; ou 
laj{kd] tSo fofo/krk laj{k.k ,oa eq[; oU; 
izk.kh izfrikyd] >kj[k.M jkWaph dks vuqjks/k 
fd;k tk ldrk gS A iykew C;k?kz 
ifj;kstuk ,oa gtkjhckx oU; izk.kh 

vkJ;.kh ds chp Wildlife corridor ds 

fpfUgr gsrq dk;Z CMPDI, Ranchi 
vFkok JSAC }kjk fd;k tk ldrk gSA 

ftls Integrated Wildlife 
Management and Biodiversity 
Conservation & Management Plan 
of North Karanpura esa lekfo"V fd;k 

tk;sxkA bl Conservation Plan ij 
vkus okyh [kpZ dk ogu 

Proportionately fofHkUu iz;ksDrk 
vfHkdj.k }kjk fd;k tk;sxkA  

iz/kku eq[; ou laj{kd] tSo fofo/krk 
laj{k.k ,oa eq[; oU; izk.kh izfrikyd] 
>kj[k.M jakWaph d¢ i=kad 710 fnukad 16-10-

2009 ¼vuqyXud &IV½ }kjk iz;ksDrk 
vfHkdj.k dks i;kZoj.k LOkhd`fr iznku djus 
dh vuq'kalk l'krZ nh xbZ gS A iz;ksDrk 
vfHkdj.k }kjk opuc)rk nh xbZ gS tks 

vuqyXud & V ds :i esa layXu gS A 

3.1(3) Till the delineation of 
corridor is completed, no 
mining should be allowed 
in at least eight coal 
blocks, viz. Babupara 

To be complied by the State 
Forest Department. 

tcrd izLrkfor Wildlife Corridor dk 

delineation ugha gks tkrk gS rcrd 
jksg.ks ¼va'k½ lfgr 8 ¼vkB½ dksy & CykWd 

tks mDr Corridor ds {ks= esa iM+rk gS] 
ij [kuu dk;Z dh vuqefr ugha fn;s tkus 



Para 
No. 

Observation of Sub-
committee of FAC, 

MOEF, Govt. of India. 
(March 2012) 

Reply of User Agency  
(RCCL) on recommended 

by Sub-committee 
submitted vide letter       
No. 27 dt. 28.06.12. 

Comments of Nodal Officer 
(PCCF – Cum – ED) 

Block (part), Rautpara A, 
Rautpara B, Rautpara, 
Rohne (part) etc. which 
falls within the said 
corridor. 

ds 'krZ ij lgefr nh tk ldrh gS A 

3.1(4) Progressive mining and 
successive restoration 
plan must be geo-
referenced and developed 
in GIS domain. The 
restored area should be 
immediately returned to 
the forest department. 

All coal mines shall adopt 
Mine Closure Plan (MCP) 
comprising progressive 
closure plan, successive 
restoration plan & final 
closure plan duly approved 
by the competent authority as 
per circular No. 55011-01-
2009-CPAM, Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Coal, dated 27th 
August, 2009. 
 
The Mine Closure Plan 
(MCP) for Rohne Project has 
been prepared by RQP based 
on the circular/guidelines 
dated 27.08.2009 of Govt. of 
India, Ministry of Coal. 
 
MCP for Rohne Project has 
been approved by Ministry 
of Coal, govt. of India vide 
letter No.34011/11/2011-
CPAM dated 16.11.2011. 
(Copy enclosed as 
Annexure- VI). However, 
this condition will be 
complied with as per the 
guidelines of Ministry of 
Coal issued time to time.  
 
Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – VII. 

FAC dh mi lfefr }kjk vuq'kalk la[;k 

& 4 tks Progressive mining rFkk 

Successive restoration plan dks GIS 
Domain esa Geo reference dj 
iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk lefiZr djus gsrq 

rFkk restored area dks ou foHkkx dks 
okil djus dh 'krZ ij lgefr nh tk 
ldrh gS A 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k & 3-1 ¼4½ 

ds vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – 
VII ij nh xbZ gSA  

3.1(5) Explosives should not be 
stored near the forest area 
of corridor. 

Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – VIII. 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k & 3-1 ¼5½ 

ds vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – 
VIII ij nh xbZ gS] 'krZ las lgefr nh tk 
ldrh gSA 

3.1(6) During night time, the Undertaking is enclosed as mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k & 3-1 ¼6½ 
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use of heavy earth 
movers, machinery and 
drilling operation should 
be avoided to minimize 
ground vibration. To 
minimize glare to open 
sky in night, proper 
lighting system should be 
used. 

Annexure – IX. ds vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – 
IX ij nh xbZ gS] 'krZ ls lgefr nh tk 
ldrh gS A 

3.1(7) While removing the 
overburden, the top soil 
should be removed and 
stored in such a way that 
it should preserve 
germplasm of local 
species and while 
reclamation the same 
should be used. 

We will abide by the 
condition. 
 
Reclamation and 
afforestation will be done in 
accordance with approved 
mine plan.  
 
Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – X. 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k & 3-1 ¼7½ 

ds vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – X 
ij nh xbZ gS] 'krZ ls lgefr nh tk ldrh 
gS A 

3.1(8) As per the mining plan, 
the user agency is 
supposed to start mining 
from the easternmost 
portion of the lease 
boundary and reclaim the 
same first. The 
reclamation of mined 
land should be planned in 
such a way that the 
reclaimed area could be 
developed as an alternate 
wildlife corridor. 

Reclamation and 
afforestation will be done in 
accordance with approved 
mine plan. 
 
For the safe passage of wild 
animals following steps will 
be taken: 
 

a) The quarry will be fenced 
all along the boundary as 
stipulated in the DGMS 
regulations and local 
forest guidelines. 

 
b) Reclamation of the mined 

out area will be developed 
as an alternate wildlife 
corridor in such way that 
gentle surface slope will 
be maintained & tree 
plantation will be done as 
per guidelines. This will 
serve as pathway for 
movement of wild 

bl vuq'kalk ds vuqikyu ds laca/k esa 
iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk foLr`r lwpuk nh 

xbZ gS rFkk [kuu ds i'pkr Mined out 
Area dks Alternative Wildlife 
Corridor cukus gsrq rnuqlkj 

Reclamation djus dh 'krZ ij lgefr 
nh tk ldrh gS A iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k dks 

Mined out Area ds Reclamation ds 

Øe es Hkwfe dk Slope dks gentle j[kus 
,oa o`{kkjksi.k djus dh 'krZ j[kh tk ldrh 

gS rkfd oU; izk.kh }kjk Alternative 
Wildlife Corridor ds :i esa mi;ksx 
fd;k tk lds A 
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animals. 

3.2 Resettlement & 
Rehabilitation: 

  

3.2(1) A Social Impact 
Assessment should be 
undertaken by a reputed 
independent agency, e.g. 
Xavier Institute of Social 
Sciences (XISS), Ranchi, 
to evaluate the full extent 
of villagers’ forest and 
land dependence and to 
plan for an equivalent or 
superior livelihood 
package for individual 
family members. 

M/s Asian Institute for 
Sustainable Development, 
Ranchi (a reputed 
independent agency run by  
Prof. Hemendra Sinha, 
HOD-Research & Planning, 
XISS, Ranchi & engaged for 
SIA/SEC work for Rohne 
Project  in collaboration with 
Xavier Institute of Social 
Sciences, Ranchi) has been 
appointed by us vide our 
work order ref. No. 
RCCPL/R&R/SIA/02 dated 
29.03.2012 for conducting 
Socio-economic Survey 
(SEC) and Social Impact 
Assessment (SIA). 
 
Detailed survey report covers 
number of land dependence 
and the plan for an 
equivalent or superior 
livelihood package for 
individual family members. 

iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk bl vuq'kalk ds 
vuqikyu esa lwfpr fd;k x;k gS fd esllZ 
Asian Institute for Sustainable 
Development, Ranchi dks ;g Hkkj 

lkSaik x;k gS tks XISS jkWaph ds 

Collaboration ls ;g dk;Z laikfnr 
djssaxsa A 

3.2(2) In addition to providing a 
job to one family 
member, the user agency 
should provide an 
inflation-adjusted annuity 
starting at Rs. 15,000 to 
each remaining male and 
female member above 18 
years of age for the 
period of the project. 

The Expert Appraisal 
Committee (EAC) (P&T 
Projects),MoEF, GoI has 
recommended the project for 
Environmental Clearance 
vide letter dated 15.02.2010 
(Copy enclosed as Annexure 
- XI). 
We are agreed to any other 
better R&R conditions 
imposed provided it is being 
followed by other adjoining 
mining project proponents 
namely GVK, CCL etc.   
A comparative statement of 

iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k ds }kjk lgefr fn;k 

x;k gS fd dksbZ Hkh csgrj R & R  ds 
lacaf/kr 'krZ mUgsa Lohdk;Z gS] ;fn ikl ds 

vU; [kuu iz;ksDrk laLFkk tSls GVK, 
CCL vkfn ij ykxw gks A foLFkkfirksa gsrq 

nh tkus okyh csgrj  R & R 'krZ ij 
lgefr nh tk ldrh gSA  
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RCCPL’s R&R package with 
National R&R Policy 2007, 
Govt. of Jharkhand R&R 
Policy 2008 and CCL’s R&R 
Policy is enclosed as 
Annexure – XII for ready 
reference. 

3.2(3) Instead of being optional 
CSR activities, higher 
education and vocational 
training on an adequate 
scale should be included 
in the R&R package. 

On the directives of the 
Expert Appraisal Committee 
(T&C Projects) for 
Environmental Clearance of 
the project, we have already 
been committed that Capital 
expenditure of Rs. 22.50 Crs. 
and Revenue expenditure of 
Rs. 4.0 Crs or Rs. 5.0/ tonne 
of coal extracted (whichever 
is higher) would be made for 
CSR activities. However, as 
desired by the EAC, we have 
given an undertaking to 
make provision for an 
additional amount of Rs. 
30.0 lakhs towards 
establishment of two schools 
which includes higher 
education and vocational 
training. 

    bl 'krZ ls lgefr nh tk ldrh gS A  

3.2(4) Effective monitoring of 
R&R implementation is 
likely to be a challenge. 
An independent agency 
should be appointed for a 
period of at least three 
years. The agency should 
report directly to the 
District Collector twice a 
year. The agency should 
aim to promote greater 
awareness among the 
affected population so 
that they can monitor 
R&R implementation 

Acceptable. 
 

lacaf/kr mik;qDr }kjk Lora= ,tsUlh dks 

rhu o"kZ rd ds fy;s R&R ds izHkkoh 
dk;kZUo;u gsrq vuqJo.k djus dh 'krZ 
yxkbZ tk ldrh gS A  
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themselves. 

3.2(5) In order to offset the loss 
of fuel for displaced 
villagers, the user agency 
should provide free coal 
or, preferably, cooking 
gas. 

Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – XIII. 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k  3-2 ¼5½ ds 

vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – 
XIII  ij nh xbZ gSA bl 'krZ ij lgefr 
nh tk ldrh gSA  

3.2(6) In order to prevent 
further forest 
deterioration, the user 
agency should provide 
free cooking fuel to 
migrant workers’ families 
(estimated to be more 
than a thousand). 

Undertaking is enclosed as 
Annexure – XIV. 

mi lfefr dh vuq'kalk la[;k  3-2 ¼6½ ds 

vuqikyu gsrq opuc)rk vuqyXud – XIV  
ij nh xbZ gSA bl 'krZ ij lgefr nh tk 
ldrh gS A 

3.2(7) Stage - II clearance 
should be conditional 
upon the adoption of a 
revised R&R plan with 
enhanced compensation 
and effective monitoring 
along the lines suggested 
above. 

The Expert Appraisal 
Committee (EAC) (P&T 
Projects),MoEF, GoI has 
recommended the project for 
Environmental Clearance 
vide letter dated 15.02.2010 
(Copy enclosed as Annexure 
- XI). 
 
On the directives of EAC, 
revised conceptual R&R plan 
has already been submitted 
to EAC (T&C Projects) 
MoEF vide our letter No. 
RCCPL/2010/10 dated 
02.03.2010, which is 
accepted by EAC (T & C 
Projects), MoEF, GoI. 
However, if revised in future, 
same will be complied. 

iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k us lwfpr fd;k gS fd ou 
,oa i;kZoj.k ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk 

xfBr EAC ds funsZ'kkuqlkj R&R 
;kstuk iqujhf{kr dj iqu% lefiZr dh xbZ 
gSA ftls ou ,oa i;kZoj.k ea=ky;] ubZ 

fnYyh }kjk xfBr EAC (T&C 
projects) ds }kjk Lohdkj fd;k gS A 
iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k us opuc)rk fn;k gS fd 

Hkfo"; esa R & R Plan esa dksbZ ifjorZu 
gksxk rks mUgsa Lohdkj gksxk A  

   bl 'krZ ds lkFk lgefr nh tk ldrh 
gSA  

4.0 General issues emerging 
from the site visit 

  

4.0(1) Since the FAC receives a 
large number of forest 
clearance proposals for 
mining projects, 
decision-making can be 

We wish to inform that we 
have not taken any Forest 
land for similar project in the 
state. 

iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k ds }kjk lwfpr fd;k x;k 
gS fd mUgsa dksbZ Hkh ou Hkwfe vi;kstu gsrq 
Loh—fr ugha nh xbZ gS A vr% muds ekeysa 
esa ;g dafMdk ykxw ugha gksrh gS A  

   lHkh ou izeaMy inkf/kdkjh dks iz/kku 
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further rationalized with 
a view to conservation 
and optimization of 
existing grants by user 
agencies. In the case of 
each user agency, when 
considering fresh 
clearance, it would be 
helpful to evaluate the 
total extent of forest land 
already allotted, and the 
amount utilized thus far. 
Mr. A.K. Singh, PCCF, 
Government of 
Jharkhand, has compiled 
data on the Saranda 
Forest Division showing 
a considerable difference 
between the forest land 
already allotted to 
different user agencies 
and the extent to which 
areas have been broken 
up for mining. If a user 
agency is already in 
possession of extensive 
forest areas which have 
not been adequately 
utilized, there is no good 
reason to grant further 
diversion. A Division 
wise list for the entire 
state of Jharkhand, as 
well as for other stated, 
would greatly help the 
FAC in its decision-
making. (However, a 
decision on the Rohne 
case need not be held up 
in the absence of such a 
list since the user agency 
does not have extensive 
forest allotment for coal 
in the state.) 

eq[; ou laj{kd & lg & dk;Zdkjh 
funs'kd] catj Hkwfe fodkl cksMZ] >kj[k.M 
jkWaph }kjk ;g funsZ'k fn;k tk jgk gS fd 
izeaMyokj iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k dks nh xbZ 
vi;ksftr ou Hkwfe vkSj mi;ksx esa ykbZ xbZ 
lHkh ou Hkwfe fooj.kh rS;kj dh tk;s rkfd 
vi;ksftr ou Hkwfe dk iwjk mi;ksx ugha 
djus okys iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k dks vfrfjDr 
ou Hkwfe vi;kstu ds izLrko ij fu;a=.k 
j[kk tk ldsA 



Para 
No. 

Observation of Sub-
committee of FAC, 

MOEF, Govt. of India. 
(March 2012) 

Reply of User Agency  
(RCCL) on recommended 

by Sub-committee 
submitted vide letter       
No. 27 dt. 28.06.12. 

Comments of Nodal Officer 
(PCCF – Cum – ED) 

4.0(2) The MoEF should 
urgently undertake an 
evaluation of mine 
reclamation. Despite 
standard & specific 
conditions being 
imposed, reports suggest 
that mandated measures 
such as conservation of 
topsoil and planting of 
local indigenous species 
are routinely ignored. In 
order to reduce the 
considerable destruction 
of forests & permanent 
loss of biodiversity that 
mining currently entails, 
the Ministry should 
institute steps such as 
making further mining 
permission conditional 
upon the demonstration 
of successful reclamation 
on previously allotted 
sites. 

 iwoZ esaa Loh—r vi;kstu ds Renewal 
vkfn ds ekeysa esa iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk 

fd;s x;s Reclamation, Top Soil 
Management LFkkuh; iztkfr ds ikS/kksa 
dk jksi.k vkfn dk;ksZ esa lQyrk dks vk/kkj 
cukus ds izLrko ij jkT; ljdkj dh 
lgefr nh tk ldrh gSA 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Items Comments of Nodal Officer 
(PCCF – Cum – ED)

(ii) A report on settlement of rights under 
Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional 
Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest 
Rights) Act, 2006 and that the certificate 
required as per the guidelines dated 
03.08.2009 issued by the Ministry may be 
furnished to the Ministry.  

oukf/kdkj vf/kfu;e & vuqlwfpr tutkfr ,oa vU; ikjEifjd 
ouoklh vf/kfu;e ¼ou vf/kdkj½ vf/kfu;e 2006 ds v/khu 
izek.k i= laca/kh & oukf/kdkj vf/kfu;e 2006 ds v/khu 
mik;qDr] gtkjhckx ds Kkikad 1062 ,oa 1063 fnukad 11-06-
2012 }kjk fuxZr izek.k i= dh ,d izfr layXu dh tkrh gS A  

(iii) State Govt. should submit of plan of 
phased mining and effective monitoring 
mechanisms for mining. The State should 
also explore possibility of underground 
mining.  

pj.kc) ekbZfuax ds laca/kh esa ou lykgdkj lfefr dh mi 
lfefr ds }kjk vuq'kalk ds vuq:Ik  izFke pj.k esa 567-00 gs0 ¼7 

gs0 ou Hkwfe Conveyer corridor gsrq½ ij lgefr nh tk 
ldrh gSA iwoZ izLrkfor {ks= ds 'ks"k 211-23 gs0 ds laca/k esa 
foLr`r oU; izk.kh izca/ku ;kstuk cuus ds ckn fopkj fd;k tk 
ldrk gS A   
    tgkWa rd [kuu dk;Z ds izHkkoh vuqJo.k iz.kkyh dk iz'u gS 
vU; Loh—r [kuu ;kstukvksa esa izHkkoh vuqJo.k iz.kkyh dh 'krksZ 
ds v/khu fd;k tkuk izLrkfor fd;k tk ldrk gS A Hkwfexr 



[kuu dk;Z dh laHkkouk ds laca/k esa iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k }kjk 
lwfpr fd;k x;k gS fd muds }kjk lefiZr ekbZfuax Iyku 

fo'ks’kK ,tsalh CMPDI, Ranchi ds }kjk rduhdh v/;;u 

dj Geological report ds vk/kkj ij Ministry of Coal 
ds }kjk Loh—r gS A bldh lwpuk iz;ksDrk vfHkdj.k us vius 

i=kad RCCPL/2012/24 fnukad 12-06-12 }kjk fn;k gS 
ftldh ,d izfr layXu dh tkrh gS A  

 
  vuqjks/k gS fd mijksDr earO; dh lwpuk i;kZoj.k ,oa ou ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj dks vxzrj dkjZokbZ gsrq 
izs"k.k ij fopkj fd;k tk ldrk gS A  

fo'oklHkktu 
     g0@& 

iz/kku eq[; ou laj{kd&lg& dk;Zdkjh funs'kd] 
catj Hkwfe fodkl cksMZ] 

>kj[k.M] jkWaph A 

 
FACT SHEET 

1. 
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Diversion of 778.23 ha of forest land for coal mining 
project in favour of M/s Rohne Coal Company Private 
Limited in Hazaribagh West & Ramgarh Forest 
Divisions of Hazaribagh district of Jharkhand. 

2. Location  
 i) State Jharkhand  
 ii) District Hazaribagh & Ramgarh 
3. Particulars of Forests  
 a) Name of Forest Division Hazaribagh West  & Ramgarh Forest Divisions 
 b) Forest area involved 778.23 ha 
 c) Legal Status/Sy. No Hazaribagh West -  

Notified & Demarcated Forest land - 982.26 ha 
Notified & Un-demarcated FL        - 187.23 ha 
GMK under jungle jhari FL            -  19.61 ha 
Ramgarh FD -  
PF Rikba, Lukuiya & Mishraiyan morha   

 d) Map Enclosed (p-209/c) 
4. Topography of the area - 
5. (vii) Vegetation Mahua, Kadam, Bair, Karanj, Neem, Beeju Aam, 

Chakundi, Shisham, Gamhar, Khair, Awanla, Bans, 
Baken, Arjun, Acacia, etc., at p-63/c. 

 (viii) No. of trees which will be  
affected 

14,703 trees (183/c) 

 (ix) Density Hazaribagh FD - 0.5 
Ramgarh FD - 0.3 

6. Whether area is significant from 
wildlife point of view 

It does not form part of any National Park, Sanctuary or 
Biosphere reserve, Tiger reserve, Elephant corridor, etc. 

7. Details of Mining  
 i.    Total project area 1192.79 ha 
 ii.   Notified forest land 187.43 ha (p-18/c) 
 iii.  Area of jungle / jhar  21.90 ha(p-3/c) 
 iv.  Tenancy land / non-forest 983.46 ha (p-18/c) 
 v. Period of mining lease proposed Twenty eight (28) years 



 vi.  Total reserve 423.170 MT  
 vii. Reserve in forest area - 
 viii. Reserve in non-forest area  
 ix.  Annual estimated production 8 MTPA 
 x.   Nature of mining operation Open cast  
 xi.  Phased reclamation plan - 
 xii. Gradient of the mining area - 
 xiii. No of labourers to be 

employed 
Direct  873 persons  
2000 people  indirectly (p-43/c) 

8. Compensatory Afforestation CA has been proposed over in two forest divisions with 
total financial outlay of Rs.6,65,79,750/- with 7 years 
maintenance at p-59 -61/c. 

9. Catchment Area Treatment at p-96/c 
10. Rehabilitation of Oustees 

c) No of families involved 
d) Category of families 
e) Details of rehabilitation plan 
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SC- 2 / ST-107  
Enclosed p-144-146/c 

11. Reclamation of mined areas The Reclamation Plan is submitted at p-147- 150/c. 
12. Cost Benefit Ratio 1:34.38 at p-249/c. 
13. Recommendation 

i.  DFO 
ii. PCCF 
iii.State Government 

All have recommended the proposal.  
p-56 & 233/c  
p-69 & 237/c.  
p-70 & 238/c. 

14. District Profile  
 (i) Total Geographical area of 

District 
Hazaribagh West FD -  5998 sq km 
Ramgarh FD - 1360.08 sq km  

 (ii) Total forest area of District / 
      Divisional forest area 

Hazaribagh West - 125345.76 ha 
Ramgarh FD - 416.12 sq km  

 (iii) Total area diverted since 1980 Hazaribagh West - 624.70 ha in 6 no of cases 
Ramgarh FD - 1977.373 ha in 25 no of cases.  

 (iv) Total CA stipulated Hazaribagh West - Nil  
Ramgarh FD - Forest land - 4859.266 ha 
                 Non-forest land - 250.586 ha 

 (iv) Total CA done since 1980  
       (as on 25.05.2009) 

Hazaribagh West - Nil  
Ramgarh FD - Nil 

 
Other Remarks:  

 
1. The Rohne coal company Private Limited in he joint venture of M/s JSW steel 

Limited, M/s Bhusan Power and steel Limited and M/s Jai Balaji Industries limited.  
2. The Ministry of Coal vide its letter dated 05.06.2008 has allocated Rohne coal block 

for captive mining of coal by a joint venture company to M/s. JSW Steels  Ltd, M/s 
Bhusan Power & Steel Ltd and M/s Jai Balaji Industries Limited at p-111/c.  

3. Rohne coal block covers an area of 12.45 sqkm and is located in eastern part of North 
Karanpura coalfield at p-39/c.  

4. The nearest town is Hazaribagh, located at a distance of about 35 km from the block. 
The nearest Rail head is at Patratu (19 km) and Bhadaninagar (20 km) on the Gomo-
Barkakana-Dehri-on-sone loop line of eastern railway. Ranchi is about 80 km from 
Rohne coal block at p-39/c. 



5. The total area allocated for mining lease is 1245.00 ha and the major area falls under 
forest. 

6. The rare/endangered/specific species of flora and fauna are found in the area like 
Hathi, Lakarbagha, Ajgar, Bajrakit, Van Battakh, Goh, Bahurangi, & Chital, etc. at p-
57/c.  

7. The forest area of 1192.79 ha is required for mining activity and will be broken up for 
excavation, dumping, safety barrier, road and Infrastructure, conveyor etc at p-74/c. 

8. The mining plan has been accorded approval by Ministry of Coal vide letter dated 
04.03.2009 at p-185/c. 

9. The user agency has given an undertaking to bear the cost of CA at p-89/c. 
10. The user agency has also submitted an undertaking to pay NPV at p-92/c.  
11. No violation of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 has been reported at p-91/c. 
12. The user agency has submitted that there is no National park, Wildlife Sanctuary, 

Biosphere, Elephant corridor, etc.  
13. There is no archaeological l / heritage site / defence establishment or any other 

important monument located in the area at p-95/c. 
14. The user agency has submitted the copy of the environment clearance accorded by 

MoEF on 25.08.2018 at p-115-119/c. 
15. The DFO has certified that the G.M area is suitable for Compensatory Afforestation 

work as well as from management point of view at p-65/c. 
16. The User agency has also submitted a copy of the no objection certificates from the 

Gram Sabha at p-170 to 177/c. 
17. The State Pollution Control Board, Jharkhand has given its consent to establish the 

mine for production of coal at p-178/c. 
18. The cost of the project is Rs.577.00 crores at p-41/c. 
19. The User agency has also submitted a copy of the public hearing held on 21.09.2009 

at p-357/c. 
20. The State Government has recommended the proposal with the following conditions: 

 
a. The user agency shall obtain the mining lease before the start any mining activity. 
 
b. The user agency shall obtain Environment Clearance. 

 
SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
 

12. The site inspection has been done by the Regional Office, Bhubaneshwar. 
 

13. Legal status of the forest land proposed for diversion: 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Division 

Notified and 
Demarcated 

forest land (in ha)

Notified and Un-
demarcated forest 

land (in ha) 

Jungle-
jhari land 

(in ha) 

Total 
Forest area 

(in ha) 
1. Hazaribagh 

West  
982.26 187.43 19.01 1189.30 

2. Ramgarh 1.20 - 2.29 3.49 
 Total 983.46 187.43 21.90 1192.79 

 
Total forest area includes the 11.65 ha of Safety Zone in forest (this area should not 
be considered for forest diversion) and 402.91 ha for exploration drilling (PCCF, 



Jharkhand has asked for separate proposal for exploration drilling for forest 
permission). 
 
Total forest area recommended for diversion is as below; 
 
1192.79 – 11.56 – 402.91 = 778.23 ha 
 

14. The area is not important from the point of view of wildlife conservation in 
Hazaribagh West Division animals like Elephant, Hyena, Python, Pangolin, Wild 
duck, Monitor lizard, Chameleon chital are found.  
 

15. The important species in Hazaribagh (W) Division: Mango, Asan, Awanla, 
Bhelwa, Bel, Doka, Khair, Karam, Kendu, Kusum, Mahua, Neem, Piyar, Papal, Paras, 
Sidha, etc. & Ramgarh Division: Bargad, Bhelwa, Kendu, Khair, Mahua, Palash, 
Ratangaura, Rohini, Sal, Sidha, etc. 
 
About 1,02,169 number of trees to be felled 
 
Hazaribagh (W) Division : 1.02 lakh number of trees 
Ramgarh Division           :    169 number of trees 
 
Number of trees of girth below 60 cm 
 
Hazaribagh (W) Division : 91,747 no. of trees 
Ramgarh Division           : 59 no of trees 
 
Number of trees of girth above 60 cm 
 
Hazaribagh (W) Division : 10,253 no. of trees 
Ramgarh Division           : 10 no of trees 
 

16. Background note on the proposal: Rohne coal block in the State of Jharkhand has 
been allocated by Ministry of Coal, Government of India letter no dated 05.06.2008 to 
M/s JSW Steel Limited, M/s Bhushan Power & Steel Limited and M/s Jai Balaji 
Industries Limited for meeting their proportionate share of requirement of Coal. A 
joint venture company has been formed by these companies namely “Rohne Coal 
Company Private Limited” and has already been registered. 
 
The topography of the block is hilly and rugged. The ground in general slopes 
towards North, North West & West. The area is dissected by number of seasonal 
streams originating from the adjoining metamorphic terrain occupying the higher 
elevation. During rainy season they discharge their load into Badmahi River which is 
an important tributary of Haharo River, ultimately meets Damodar River at Bundu 
block. Damodar river is flowing West to East on the Southern Side of block at 
distance of 8-10 km away. 

17. Compensatory Afforestation scheme can be possible. Area 1019.76 ha of Gair 
Majurba-khas land have been made available by the DC, Gumla. The area 778.23 ha 
of land is indentified. Total financial outlay is Rs.6,67,75,128/-. The site specific CA 
scheme is yet to be prepared. 



18. Total 109 families to be displaced out of which SC-2 and ST-107 families. The 
comparative rehabilitation plan, as collected from the user agency. 

19. Total cost of the project is Rs.577.00 crores. 

20. No violation of FC Act, 1980 has been reported by the State Government. 

21. The cost benefit ratio is 1:34.38. 

22. Utility of the project: About 873 persons directly and 2000 persons indirectly be 
benefited. 

23. Hazaribagh wildlife sanctuary is around 50 kms away. 

24. The CCF (Central) while forwarding the proposal has recommended the following: 
 
i. Proposed area with 0.5 tree density: Apart from 1.2 ha forest land proposed in 

Ramgarh Forest Division, the rest of the proposed area in Hazaribagh Forest 
Division have fairly dense forest having 0.5 density which shall be affected by 
this project. 
 

ii. Lack of infrastructure for coal evacuation: The PCCF, Jahrkhand has 
expressed concern (available at page-21/c) over the upcoming large scale coal 
mining in the North Karanpura coalfields, which shall further deteriorate the 
roads and other infrastructure, which are already in a very poor state in the area. 
 
Evacuation route for the proposed mine is non-existent at present which is 
proposed to be developed by using pipe conveyor system with railway siding 
proposed at Misrain Mohra i.e. 8 km from mine site. User agency has also 
proposed 3.2 km construction of new railway line from Asnageorha up to which 
railway line is existing now, which may take some time for creation of said 
infrastructure. Considering the possible congestion and pollution caused by road 
transport, the coal block may not be allowed to be opened till the infrastructure 
for evacuation is installed. The transport should be permitted only by closed 
conveyer pipeline upto railway siding and from there through railways. The 
wagons should be covered with tarpaulin during journey. 
 

iii. Need for study to maintain Forest Connectivity: In view of large scale mining 
coming to the Hazaribagh sector, there should be an over all planning for 
maintaining the connectivity between bigger chunks of forests in Hazaribagh 
and adjacent districts of Jharkhand state as well as areas in Bihar to maintain 
corridor for wildlife movements which is essential for their survival and 
maintenance of biodiversity. Reputed organizations, including the Wildlife 
Institute of India may be involved for study of biodiversity of the area and its 
preservation with respect to upcoming mining disturbances. 

iv. Resettlement issue: 109 families are going to be affected and shall be resettled 
due to the proposed mine. Perusal of resettlement plan (available at page-2 
annexure-xi of DP) shows that due care in surveying/selecting the site for 
resettlement is not taken for example, the water scarcity is already existing in 
the selected site which shall further deteriorate after the settlement of additional 
population, which was not examined. 



v. Re-examining the fuel and fodder need of the local inhabitants: Site 
inspection Report states that local people have been depending upon these coal 
rich areas for fuel and the standing forests for small wood and fodder need. 

 In addition to the creation of wood lots in the surrounding / village areas, the 
user agency may open subsidized gas supply to cater to the stifled fuel 
requirement as a social responsibility and a token offer to the marginalized 
stakeholders. This should be treated as a joint responsibility of all the new coal 
mines coming in the area with a radius of 5 km from the outer boundary of coal 
field. 

vi. Cost benefit analysis also needs correction (available at page-26, annexure-I of 
DP). The mine closure cost has not been taken for analysis and several other 
factors like opportunity cost of fodder loss, fuel loss etc. has been highly under-
estimated, thereby magnifying the benefit, which requires to be 
corrected/explained. Benefit side has also been highly magnified. 

 
vii. Reclamation and final land use plan: It appears that the project proponent 

needs to re-examine the mine closure/reclamation plan (available at page- 95 
annexure-xii of DP) for revised post mine land use proposition properly, 
utilizing the dumps for retrieval of land, so that the final land use should aim at 
maximum land uilisation, maintaining connectivity with the surrounding chunks 
of forests for optimum benefit of nature including wildlife and human-being, 
which need to be visualized and planned form the beginning of mining. Since 
the present mine is only a small part of the several more coal blocks being 
developed, the master plan of the area, my note on the mining in coal field may 
also be examined for taking decision in an integrated manner. 
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